

**Nikka Ram v. Union of India & Anr.
CWP No.1823 of 2022**

01.10.2024 Present: Mr. H.R. Dhiman, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India,
for the respondents/Union of India.

***CMP(M) No.663 & 664 of 2023 in CWP No.1823
of 2022***

By way of these two applications, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased petitioner as well as for condonation of delay in filing the application.

No reply is intended to be filed to the applications.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having perused the averments made in the applications, the same are allowed, as prayed for. The proposed legal representatives of deceased petitioner are impleaded as petitioner No.1(i) and 1(ii). Delay in filing the application is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside. Applications stand disposed of.

CMP No.18367 of 2024 & CWP No.1823 of 2022

For the reasons stated therein, present application seeking early hearing of the petition is allowed and the main case is ordered to be listed for consideration in month of April, 2025, before appropriate Bench.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

October 01, 2024
(Vinod)